

ARKANSAS SENATE
92nd General Assembly - Regular Session, 2019
Amendment Form

Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 457

TO REGULATE THE ADMINISTRATION OF REAL PROPERTY OF THE STATE AND POLITICAL
SUBDIVISIONS OF THE STATE.

Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill 457

Amend Senate Bill No. 457 as originally introduced:

Page 1, delete line 21, and substitute the following:

“SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 22-2-121 is amended to read as follows:

22-2-121. Real estate ~~compilation~~ notification.

~~(a) The Building Authority Division of the Department of Finance and Administration shall:~~

~~(1) Perform a compilation of all real property owned by state agencies, including boards, commissions, and institutions of higher education, the Arkansas State Game and Fish Commission, the Arkansas Department of Transportation, and the State Highway Commission;~~

~~(2) Create a database that shall include a description of each piece of real property owned; and~~

~~(3) Maintain the database with current information.~~

~~(b) The initial compilation of all real property shall be completed by January 1, 2002.~~

~~(c) All state agencies identified in subdivision (a)(1) of this section shall provide the necessary information to the division.~~

~~(d) The division, in accordance with the Arkansas Administrative Procedure Act, § 25-15-201 et seq., may adopt rules necessary to administer the provisions of this section. notify the Commissioner of State Lands of the Governor's approval of a state agency's request to purchase or sell property under § 22-6-601.~~



SECTION 2. Arkansas Code § 22-5-209 is amended to read as follows:"

AND

Page 2, line 3, delete "price;" and substitute "price; and"

AND

Page 2, delete lines 5 through 9, and substitute the following:
"property for the state."

AND

Page 2, delete lines 14 through 36

AND

Page 3, line 1, delete "(g)" and substitute "(d)"

AND

Page 3, line 7, delete "(h)" and substitute "(e)"

AND

Page 3, line 9, delete "(i)(1)" and substitute "(f)(1)"

AND

Page 4, line 29, delete "(a) In" and substitute "In"

AND

Page 5, line 6, delete "acceptance;" and substitute "acceptance; and"

AND

Page 5, delete lines 9 through 14, and substitute the following:
“under §§ 22-5-209 and 22-5-411 and the records in his or her office.”

AND

Page 5, delete lines 22 through 36

AND

Delete pages 6 through 11

AND

Appropriately renumber the sections of the bill

The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and _____

By: Senator B. Ballinger
JAW/JAW - 03-06-2019 13:40:40
JAW163

Secretary